
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and governance 
committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 16 March 2021 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Council Chamber, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
governance committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
   
 Councillor Dave Boulter 

Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Yolande Watson 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  16 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
THE PUBLIC RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

11 - 20 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 10 March 2021.  
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. Questions 
sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information and guidance is 
available at https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.    
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any questions from councillors.    
 

 

7.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

21 - 76 

 To consider the status of the council's Corporate Risk Register in order to 
monitor the effectiveness of risk management within the Performance 
Management Framework. 
 

 

8.   PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

77 - 106 

 To update members on the progress of internal audit work and to bring to 
their attention any key internal control issues arising from work recently 
completed. To enable the committee to monitor performance of the internal 
audit team against the approved plan. 
 

 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT 1ST QUARTER PLAN 2021-22 AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
CHARTER 
 

107 - 126 

 Internal Audit 1st quarter Plan 2021-22  

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  16 MARCH 2021 
 

 

 
To be assured that the level and range of activity within the proposed 
1st quarter internal audit plan is sufficient to provide assurance over the 
council’s corporate governance arrangements and provides 
appropriate coverage of key business objectives, associated risks, and 
risk management processes. 
 
Internal Audit Charter  
 
To approve the internal audit charter for the period 1 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022. 
 

10.   RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

127 - 162 

 To update the committee on the progress of the re-thinking governance 
working group. 
 

 

11.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) MODEL CODE OF 
CONDUCT 
 

163 - 202 

 To consider the LGA's model code of conduct and agree the next steps to 
review the Herefordshire's Council Code of Conduct. 
 

 

12.   COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW WORKING GROUP 
 

203 - 238 

 To 
[...]
actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held at Online 
meeting only on Tuesday 26 January 2021 at 10.15 am 

 
Present:  Councillors Nigel Shaw (chairperson), Christy Bolderson (vice-

chairperson), Councillors: Christy Bolderson, Dave Boulter, 
Peter Jinman, Diana Toynbee and Yolande Watson 

 
In attendance: Councillor Gemma Davies 
 
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer, Head of corporate finance and 

Interim Head of Legal Services, Assistant director, all age commissioning, 
assistant director technical services, car parking manager, democratic 
services manager, head of corporate services, deputy S151 officer, counter-
fraud specialist,  
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 Councillor Bob Matthews gave apologies for absence.  
 
37 NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 There were no named substitutes.   
 
38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
39 MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairperson. 

 
40 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
41 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 There were no questions from councillors. 
 
42 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
 Grant Thornton presented an interim external audit report.  The audit had been 
 undertaken remotely due to Covid-19 and had taken longer to conduct.  
 
 Grant Thornton were anticipating an unqualified opinion but there may be adjustments 
 to the statement of accounts.   They were waiting for the council to undertake some 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



 work with regard to the capital programme which would inform the value for money 
 opinion.   They were satisfied and had no criticism of the council’s financial 
 sustainability and governance.    
 
 It was expected that the audit opinion work would be concluded by the committee 
 meeting due to be held on 24 February.  It was also hoped that the value for money 
 work would be concluded as well but this was dependent on the council.   
 
 As part of the discussion of the item, the following points were made.  
 

1. Grant Thornton were not sure whether the pending decision on the bypass (2 
February 2021) would have any implications for the value for money work but it 
would be looked at because it was a significant item in the capital programme.   
Any decision would be outside of the audit year but it is a post balance sheet event 
and would need to be considered.  

2. The McCloud position was in connection with pensions.  It was reported that the 
council and actuary had no further work to do in relation to pensions.  However, 
Grant Thornton did need to undertake work.    

3. It was explained that journal authorisation was an important part of the external 
audit.  It was accepted that there were controls in place but believed that it ought to 
be bought to the attention of the committee due to its inherent importance.   It was 
noted that the council were considering whether the Business World system could 
be used or whether to continue with the controls outside of the system.   

4. There were continuing discussions with government in connection with the 
outcome of the Redmond Review.    

5. It was noted Herefordshire and Worcestershire had worked jointly to provide an 
explanation in connection with the valuation of the waste plant which had satisfied 
the auditors.  

 
 RESOLVED that  
 
 The progress update attached at appendix A was reviewed.   
 
43 PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
 At the chairperson’s discretion, this item was moved to the first substantive matter to 
 be discussed.    
 
 South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) presented the report and highlighted:   
 

1. The progress report was as at 16 December 2020.  

2. 11 audits had been completed and 14 were in progress.   

3. Two audits had priority 2 findings – Staff business car parking pass and 
emergency decision in connection with the purchase of Personal Protective 

12



Equipment (PPE).   Details of the priority 2 findings were set out on pages 66 to 
69 of the agenda pack.  

4. There was a proposal to move to a quarterly internal audit plan and it was 
anticipated this would allow for a more agile approach.  The plan will be 
presented to the committee.  

5. Quarter 1 of the 2021/22 internal audit plan would look at deferred audits from 
2020/21 and any emerging risks.   

 
 In discussion of the item, the following points were raised:  
 
 PPE 
 

It was noted that there had been two purchases of PPE where invoices could not be 
found.  There was no question that the procurement and expenditure was in line with 
the council’s requirements at the time and decisions had been taken under the 
emergency powers.   The assistant director, all age commissioning, confirmed that 
there would be an expedited request to obtain the copy invoices within the next 
financial month but could not confirm what the financial value was of the invoices.     

 
 Staff Business Car Parking Passes 
 
 It was noted that the current system of recording staff business car parking passes was 
 through Business World.  The audit had highlighted that this was not the best solution 
 to track and record permits as it did not record live permits.   It was proposed that a 
 bespoke system already in place for residents’ car parking permits would enable better 
 oversight.  
 
 RESOLVED that  
 

  
the proposed revised internal audit plan 2020/21 was reviewed  
 

 
44 RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP - PROGRESS UPDATE   
 
 The democratic services manager presented the report and highlighted the progress 
 which the re-thinking governance working group had made.   It was noted that there 
 had been a number of focus group meetings and a survey in connection with planning 
 had been undertaken.   The working group would be working through the action plan 
 attached at appendix B in order to inform the recommendations to Council in May 
 2021.  These recommendations would fall into two categories, either a procedural or 
 constitutional change.   The working group would more be meeting fortnightly in order 
 to ensure that the deadline of Council in May 2021 would be met.  
 
 It was further noted that there would be further member engagement and engagement 
 with members of the public.  This engagement should be largely completed by the time 
 of the next progress update in March 2021.  
 

13



 Further work was required in order to make recommendations with regard to the 
 structure of the governance arrangements and these would include standing panels, 
 task and groups etc.  
 
 Any changes to the Constitution could be amended if they do not deliver the 
 anticipated improvements.    
 
 Working group were thanked for their work and it was noted that there would be a 
 further progress update at the March committee meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED that   
 
 The report be noted.  
 
45 ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 The Counter Fraud Specialist presented the report and highlighted that:  
 

 the council had a no tolerance approach to fraud and would take appropriate action.   

 work had been prioritised to take into account the Covid-19 grants which had been 
introduced and there had been a noticeably national increase in fraud as Covid-19 
had presented new opportunities.   

 counter-fraud work would continue in 2021 and would need to be embedded within 
the council.    

 a counter-fraud risk assessment was being developed with the internal auditors, 
SWAP.   

 technology was being utilised more in order to detect fraud.  
 
 During the discussion of the item, the following points were raised:  
 

 Currently fraud related work was primarily in connection with the Covid-19 grants.  

 There was co-operation with other national / international agencies in order to 
counteract fraud.  

 The recovered money was reported back to central government but that the council 
do the investigatory work.  

 More assurance work was being undertaken and there were new schemes being 
implemented.  

 The flowchart should be amended so that the lessons learnt had a feedback to, 
e.g. Management Board.  

 The strategy was designed to be accessible to members of the public as well as 
employees.  

 The action plan would be more appropriately led by an officer rather than the 
chairperson of audit and governance committee.   It was for the committee to 
monitor progress and comment on the progress of the actions.  

 The action plan would need to be Specific, Measureable, Achievable, Realistic and 
Timely (SMART) 

 Clarification would be needed as to who is the most appropriate to sign the  
strategy, the committee, the relevant member or an officer.  

14



 The risks would be identified, prioritised and targeted when developing the risk 
assessment.  

 Bribery would need to be referenced within the strategy.  

 On page 123 of the agenda pack, there was a statement that the council was fully 
compliant with legislation for this area.  It was suggested that this needed to be 
amended to reflect that the council were attempting to achieve full compliance.  

 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(a) The flowchart in the strategy be amended to include a lessons learnt 
feedback to management.   

(b) Within the strategy where there are references to other pages, policies or 
documents include the relevant links to the relevant webpage or website.  

(c) The role of the committee in connection with the strategy and the action plan 
be clarified.  

(d) Quarterly updates to the committee be considered.  
(e) Clarification to be provided as to who should be sign the strategy  
(f) Change the statement on page 123 of the agenda pack to the council was 

attempting to be fully compliant with the relevant legislation.  
(g) The strategy come back to the committee for approval when it has been 

amended [committee date to be confirmed]. 
 
46 UPDATE TO FINANCE AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES   
 
 The chief finance officer and head of corporate services presented the report.    
 
 The following points were raised as part of the discussion:  
 

 It was noted that the financial procedure rules were a fine tuning and included 
clarification with regard to the treatment of under / over spends, recruitment and 
acceptance and spend of external grant funding.  

 Clarification was provided that where there was a contract for services and there 
was a building which could be provided, then a lease will be agreed.  This would 
provide a choice to any bidders about whether or not to use one of our buildings.  

 More changes would be required to national legislation in respect of Brexit which 
may impact the contract procedure rules.   It was noted that a local platform had 
been delivered to publicise tenders now that there was no requirement to publish in 
OJEU.   The thresholds for contracts remained the same.  

 It was confirmed that the approval of the accountable body status by the relevant 
cabinet member and Council was a local choice function.  As this provision was in 
the financial procedure rules which form part of the constitution, no further 
amendments to the constitution were required.  

 SWAP confirmed that the changes had been made in light of their 
recommen
[...]
uncil needed 
technical assistance in developing a tender and whether or not the 
organisation who had assisted could or could not bid on the work being 
tendered.    

 
47 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
 The committee’s updated work programme was presented.   
 
 RESOLVED That  
 
 the updated work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.13 pm 
 

16



 
Chairperson 
 

17





Action 
Number

Meeting Date Action Owner Directorate Progress Update Due date Reported 
complete

74 17 November 2020 The chief finance officer and monitoring officer 
consider that the Hereford city centre  transport 
governance review undertaken by internal audit be 
circulated to the committee.  

Solicitor to the Council Corporate Support 
Centre

Matter still under consideration by solicitor to the 
council. 

75 17 November 2020 The head of corporate performance request that 
clarification is provided in connection with the 
internal audit for property maintenance for schools 
[page 64 of the agenda pack] and corporate risk 
register [CRR 50 on page 80 of the agenda pack] 
as there appears to be an inconsistency between 
the two sets of narratives. 

Head of corporate 
performance

Corporate Support 
Centre

Briefing note circulated on 20 January 2021 N/A Y

76 17 November 2020 That the director of adults and wellbeing be invited 
to the next committee meeting when the corporate 
risk register is due to be presented.   

Democratic services Corporate Support 
Centre

Director accepted invitation to March 2021 
committee meeting. 

N/A

77 17 November 2020 The head of corporate performance request that a 
briefing note is provided in connection with EP risk 
23 (ash die back) and how it sits within the overall 
tree strategy

Head of corporate 
performance

Corporate Support 
Centre

Briefing note circulated to committee on 2 
December 2020

N/A Y

78 17 November 2020 The head of corporate performance request that a 
briefing note is provided in connection with EP20, 
in parti
[...]
g officer  
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose 

 
To consider the LGA's model code of conduct and agree the next steps to review the 
Herefordshire's Council Code of Conduct.  

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The committee reviews  the LGA model code of conduct;  

b) Agrees in principal the propsed changes to the Herefordshire Council Code; 

c) Agrees to consult with all members of this council, together with all parish 
and town councils  about the proposed changes.  

 
 

Alternative options 

1. Do nothing.  This is not recommended as it is good practice to review the council’s 
code of conduct on a regular basis.  

163

AGENDA ITEM 11



 

 

 

Key considerations 

2. Under the Localism Act 2011, Section 27 (2), the council is required to adopt a code of 
conduct which is applicable to all Herefordshire council members and co-optees. Up 
until December 2020 there was no proposed national model code for councils to adopt 
or amend.  

3. Parish councils may choose to adopt their principal authority’s code of conduct. 
Herefordshire Council is a principal authority and the majority of parish councils within 
Herefordshire have adopted the most current version of the code dated 25 May 2018.  

4. The council’s current code of conduct was last reviewed in 2018 and as part of good 
practice should be reviewed on a regular basis.  

5.  On 30 January 2019, the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) published its 
review on Local Government Ethnical Standards. Recommendation 1 was that the 
“The Local Government Association should create an updated model code of conduct, 
in consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers of local 
government.”  

6. Between 8 June and 17 August 2020, the LGA launched a national survey on a draft 
model code of conduct.  Following the resolution of Audit and Governance Committee 
on 30 July 2020, a r
[...]
ther information on the subject of this report is available from  
Caroline Marshall, Tel: 01432 260249, email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Committee effectiveness review 
working group 
 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 16 March 2021 
 
Report by:  Democratic services officer 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

 
Non-key 
 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose 

 
To consider the report of the working group on the effectiveness of the committee.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The committee comments on the effectiveness review carried out by the 
working group; and  

b) The re-thinking governance considers the outcome of the effectiveness 
review as part of their work in connection with the enhanced hybrid cabinet 
model.   

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options as the committee resolved on 16 June 2020 to form a 
working group to enable an effectiveness review.  The appendix to this report contains 
the outcome of this review.  

 

203

AGENDA ITEM 12



 

 

Key considerations 

2. On 16 June 2020 the audit and governance committee resolved to form an 
effectiveness review working group.   The membership of the working group was 
agreed as Councillor Christy Bolderson (chairperson), Councillor Nigel Shaw and 
Councillor Yolande Watson.  Due to prior commitments, Councillor Diana Toynbee 
replaced Councillor Watson in September 2020.  

3. The purpose of the working group was to:  

“The purpose of the working group would be to review the core functions of the 
committee, membership and effectiveness of the committee and review work 
programme items not currently scheduled. The review will be structured using 
the CIPFA practical guide for Local Authorities & Police Audit Committees and 
report back to the committee.” 

4. The working group met on 3 occasions, 24 November, 30 November and 21 December 
to go through the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
[...]
y and access to information
	As a councillor:
	5. Disrepute As a councillor:
	6. Use of position
	As a councillor:
	7. Use of local authority resources and facilities
	As a councillor:
	8. Complying with the Code of Conduct
	As a Councillor:
	Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the local authority
	10. Gifts and hospitality As a councillor:
	Appendix B Registering interests
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests


	12 Committee effectiveness review working group
	Appendix A Committee effectiveness review

	13 Work programme update
	Appendix A - Work Programme
	Workprogram





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held at Online 
meeting on Tuesday 16 March 2021 at 10.15 am 

 
Present:  Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor  Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 
 
Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Diana Toynbee and Yolande Watson 
  
 
Officers: Acting Deputy Chief Executive, Acting Deputy Chief Executive (S151) and  
  Interim Head of Legal Services, Head of Corporate Performance, Assistant  
  Director, All Ages Commissioning 
 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Matthews.  
 
49 NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
 There were no named substitutes.  
 
50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
51 MINUTES   
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 be confirmed as a 
 correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 
52 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 There were no questions from members of the public.  
 
53 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
 There were no questions from councillors.  
 
54 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
 The head of corporate performance presented the report, the details of which are 
 outlined in the agenda pack.   
 
 The committee discussed the report and the following points were raised.  
 

1. The new risk management framework still needed to be embedded and training rolled out 
to heads of service and service managers.   It will take further time to embed and for the 
treatment of risks to become consistent across the council.   



2. There will always be red risks but the framework had been written so that the immediate 
risks will “bubble” to the top.   The real test will be how dynamic the risk registers are.    
South West Audit Partnership (SWAP) confirmed the risk register for Herefordshire is 
probably very similar to other councils.    

3. There should be changes in the longstanding risks once the framework has been further 
embedded and mitigation actions are taken.  

4. There would be some risks which are inherently red as they could not be mitigated for or 
control actions put in place.  

5. The committee requested that wording in connection with risks [EP19 and EP23] on the 
economy and place directorate risk register be reviewed to better reflect the risk.  

6. It was noted that the escalation and de-escalation was working  

7. The issue of aggregation of risk was raised, This was specifically around when a number of 
similar risks either across directorates or in directorates could be combined in order to 
become one risk  on the corporate risk register.  It was explained that the corporate centre 
would consider the key elements and the committee would be interested to see how this 
develops.    

8. It was requested that when changes were made to the risk registers that they were 
highlighted in the commentary.  

 
The assistant director, all ages commissioning, was present and provided an update on the 
following adults and wellbeing risks:  

 

1. Continuing Health Care Funding (CHC) - Work had been undertaken with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS partners in connection with CHC funding.   Two 
cases which had previously been deemed not to meet the CHC funding criteria had now 
been successful.  This was good news for the individuals concerned, together with the 
council. Work would continue to review previous requests for CHC funding using a third 
party who was an ex-CHC assessor.  This should lead to the identity of further individuals 
who are entitled to the CHC funding.  It was anticipated that in the longer term, the council 
may be able to offer a service for self-funders.   It was confirmed that the council did offer a 
brokerage service for self funders.   

2. TalkCommunity – the benefits of TalkCommunity were noted.  There were currently 18 
TalkCommunity Hubs with plans for up to 50.  TalkCommunity had been the bedrock of the 
council’s Covid-19 response. TalkCommunity was reliant on volunteers so there was a risk 
to the council.  However the mitigation was the recruitment of further volunteers.     The 
ethos was community support and the evidence base showed that Herefordshire had a 
good community  support across all communities.  

3. Integrated Care System (ICS) – it was noted that the adults and wellbeing scrutiny 
committee were due to receive a paper on the ICS at its meeting scheduled for 24 March.   
All members were encouraged to read the report and appendices as it outlined the nature 
of the White Paper, the opportunities and risks for Herefordshire.   There would be a 
transition ICS from April 2022 with a formal body in place from April 2023 which would be a 
system-wide approach to social care  

 
RESOLVED that 

 



a. That the wording for EP19 [planning applications validating and registering in time] and 
EP23 [planning applications at committee against officer recommendation] be reworded 
to appropriately reflect the risks.  

b. That consideration be given to the inclusion of a risk in connection with the River Lugg 
position statement which may mean that there is a potential impact of disproportionate 
housing allocation in certain parts of the county.  

c. Consider how corporate centre will look at the aggregation of similar risks in or across 
directorates.  

d. Changes in the risk registers to be highlighted to aid the committee in identifying when 
changes have been made.    

 
55 PROGRESS REPORT ON 2020/21 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
 SWAP presented the report, the details of which are outlined in the agenda pack.   
 
 In discussion of the item, the following points were noted:  
 

1. A copy of the strategic partnerships internal audit was requested.  

2. That the Brexit preparedness audit had taken place in December and it had been decided 
that there was no need for a separate risk register and the risks would now be inserted into 
the relevant risk registers.  

3. It was also anticipated that the Covid-19 risk register would be also be absorbed into the 
relevant risk registers as there was a move to business as usual.  

4. With regard to the strategic partnerships framework, there was a query over whether the 
committee should have more oversight.  It was further noted that the need to review the 
partnership framework in July 2019 had been identified and work would now commence 
which would include who should have oversight (audit and governance committee, a 
councillor or another committee).    

5. With regard to the commercial property / rents audit, it had already been flagged that there 
was a need for improvement which was underway and would be concluded within the 
financial year.   This was linked to how the council collected rents.  It was stated that it had 
been a difficult financial year and there had been an increase in the level of arrears.     
Further work was required in connection with the provision for doubtful and aged debtor 
reports to be more robust.   The year end outturn position would contain a clear statement 
around this year.  The council only wrote off debts in exceptional circumstances and did 
work with organisations and / or individuals.  

 
 RESOLVED that  
 

(a) performance against the approved plan was reviewed; and 

 (b) there was consideration of the assurances provided. 
 
56 INTERNAL AUDIT 1ST QUARTER PLAN 2021-22 AND INTERNAL AUDIT  CHARTER   
 
 SWAP presented the report, the details of which are outlined in the agenda pack.   
 
 During discussion of the item, the following points were made:  
 

 There had been an impact on the plan and officers.    



 Changes had been made due to Covid-19 but internal audit would be able to provide 
assurance.  

 There will be continuing grant funding audit work and a request for the council to carry out 
different duties.   

 It was anticipated that with a quarterly audit plan, changes would continue to be reported to 
the committee.  

 The annual plan did give an overview of the coverage and level of assurance which would 
be provided through the year.  It was also reported that an annual plan would be produced 
which would act as a back stop.  

 SWAP agreed that a forward plan of internal audits over the financial year would be 
appended to the quarterly reports.    

 It was confirmed that the climate change task and finish group recommendations would 
form part of the background work in connection with the climate change audit.  

 
 RESOLVED that  
 

(a) the proposed 1st quarter internal audit plan 2021 was reviewed; and  
(b)  the internal audit charter be approved.  

 
57 RE-THINKING GOVERNANCE WORKING GROUP PROGRESS UPDATE   
 

The democratic services manager presented the report, the details of which are outlined in the 
agenda pack.  
 
During the committee’s discussion of the item, the following points were raised:  
 

 Engagement with parish councils had been discussed but they were a separate legal 
entity.  The constitution structure would need to ensure that the role of parish councils 
was enhanced and not inhibited.   

 There will be constitutional and operational changes.  

 
Councillor Yolande Watson left the meeting at 1227 hrs.  

 
RESOLVED THAT  

 
The re-thinking governance working group further consider parish councils and the role 
that they play.  

 
58 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT   
 

The monitoring officer presented the report, the details of which are outlined in the agenda 
pack 
 
During the discussion of the item, the following points were raised:  
 

 Under the proposed changes, there would be a requirement to declare membership of 
the council’s outside bodies.  



 The wording with regard to following the advice of the chief executive, chief executive 
and monitoring officer was considered prescriptive and it was suggested that “taking 
due notice of the advice” may be more appropriate.   

 With regard to access to information and confidentiality, this was far reaching and if 
there was a public interest test this should be outlined in the document.  

 There was a specific code for members of the public engaging with the council.  There 
would need to be clarity as to whether the code of conduct applied to non statutory co-
optees, members of task and finish groups or of a protocol would need to be 
developed.    

 It was noted that there may be difficulty for members with regard to the bias and pre-
determination section.  There was case law developing in this area and it was a 
growing trend with other councils.  Bias was a legally defined term but the monitoring 
officer may be able to look at the wording.  It was a matter of when a council decision 
was being taken, that members had listened, participated and voted with an open mind. 
If members could not do this with an open mind, then they should not participate.   The 
committee suggested that training on this issue would be appreciated.    

RESOLVED that  
 

a)  The committee reviewed the LGA model code of conduct;  
b)  Agreed in principal the proposed changes to the Herefordshire Council Code;  
c)  Agreed to consult with all members of this council, together with all parish  and 
 town councils about the proposed changes.  

 
59 COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW WORKING GROUP   
 

The chairperson introduced the report.  
 
It was noted that members of the committee were consulted on 8 January 2021.  
 
It was noted that under the CIPRA guidance, oversight of the treasury management function 
should be a function of the audit and governance committee.  Currently full Council review the 
strategy and there is annual training for all members so that they have a good understanding of 
treasury management.   It is a decision of Council as to where treasury management sits.   
This issue would be considered by the re-thinking governance working group.  
 
It was further noted that when trying encouraging people to stand as councillors, then an 
indication of the number of training days should be highlighted.   
 
SWAP offered to ascertain what feedback other council obtained with regard to the 
effectiveness of their committees.  
  
RESOLVED that:  

 
a) The committee commented on the effectiveness review carried out by the 
 working group; and  
b)  The re-thinking governance consider the outcome of the effectiveness review 
 as part of their work in connection with the enhanced hybrid cabinet model.  

 
60 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
 The committee’s updated work programme was presented.  
 



 RESOLVED That the work programme be agreed. 
 
61 2021/22 MEETING DATES   
 
 The 2021/22 committee meeting dates were agreed.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.27 pm          Chairperson 

 


